

JUL - 3 2014

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Patricia R. Capps, f/k/a Patricia Anderson, Terrel A.
Anderson, a/k/a Terral Anderson,

Supreme Court No. 20140110

Plaintiffs, Appellants and Cross-Appellees,

and

The Estate of Ruth A. Nelson, Deceased,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

Colleen L. Weflen, a/k/a Colleen Weflen, a single
woman, Marleen Weflen, f/k/a Marleen W. Tiedt,
Sharon Kruse, a/k/a Sharon O. Kruse, a married
woman dealing in her sole and separate property,
Catherine Harris, f/k/a Cathy Gunderson, a single
woman, Norris Weflen, a/k/a Norris L. Weflen, a
single man, Windsor Bakken, LLC, a Delaware
Limited Liability Company,

Defendants, Appellees and Cross-Appellants,

and

John H. Holt Oil Properties, Inc., Atomic Oil & Gas,
a Colorado Limited Liability Company,

Defendants and Appellees,

and

Gulfport Energy Corporation, EOG Resources, Inc.,
Whiting Oil and Gas Corporation,

Defendants, Appellees and Cross-Appellants,

and

Cade Oil and Gas, LLC, Gerald C. Wools, Penny
Brinks, Michael Lee, Gwen Hassan, and Melissa
Kellor,

Defendants and Appellees.

**REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANTS AND CROSS-
APPELLEES PATRICIA R.
CAPPS AND TERREL A.
ANDERSON**

PEARCE & DURICK
PATRICK W. DURICK, ND #03141
ZACHARY E. PELHAM, ND #05904
BENJAMIN W. KEUP, ND #07013
314 East Thayer Avenue
P. O. Box 400
Bismarck, ND 58502-0400
(701) 223-2890
*Attorneys for Appellants and Cross-Appellees
Patricia Capps and Terrel Anderson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LAW AND ARGUMENT 1

 I. Weflens Failed to Strictly Comply with N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06(2)..... 1

 A. Statues Enacted in Derogation of Common Law are Strictly
 Construed 1

 B. Attempted Notice Sent to a Deceased Person is Invalid..... 3

 C. The Act Does Not Contain a “Futility Standard” 4

 D. Just Mail It 5

 E. Legislative History Irrelevant 7

 F. *Alinder, Felton, and Taliaferro* Distinguished..... 7

 II. Alternatively, the 2005 Version of N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06 Violates
 Due Process and is Unconstitutional as Applied 8

 A. North Dakota Act Compared to the Indiana Act. 10

 B. Applying *Short* and *Mullane*..... 10

 C. North Dakota Act Not Self-Executing..... 11

 D. Effect of the 1979 Mineral Deed Ruling..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Capps v. Weflen, 2013 ND 16, 826 N.W.2d 605 1
Estate of Christeson v. Gilstad, 2013 ND 50, 829 N.W.2d 453.....2, 3
Goodman Inv., Inc. v. Swanston Equip. Co., 299 N.W.2d 786 (N.D. 1980)..... 1
Johnson v. Taliaferro, 2011 ND 34, 793 N.W.2d 804 7
Kornblum v. St. Louis County, Mo., 72 F.3d 661, 663 (8th Cir. 1995).....9
Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950)9, 10, 11, 12
Sorenson v. Felton, 2011 ND 33, 793 N.W.2d 799 7, 8
Sorinson v. Alinder, 2011 ND 36, 793 N.W.2d 797..... 7, 8
Spring Creek Ranch, LLC v. Svenberg, 1999 ND 113, 595 N.W.2d 323 1, 5, 11
Texaco, Inc. v. Short, 454 U.S. 516, 534-36 (1982).....9, 10, 11, 12
Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope, 485 U.S. 478 (1988) 11

NORTH DAKOTA CENTURY CODE

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-36 6
N.D.C.C. § 31-11-05(23) 3
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1 1
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-02 12
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-03 2
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-05(2) 2
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06 4, 7, 8, 9, 12
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06 (2005) 1, 8
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06(2) 1, 2, 4, 6, 10, 13
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06(4) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.D. Mineral Title Standard 13-01 11
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1 9

RULES

N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 1 6
N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 4 6
